
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 24 May 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini Email - 
Stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk or Telephone 01225 718221 , direct line  or email 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Graham Payne, Drynham (Chairman) 
Cllr Deborah Halik, Lambrok 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Hilperton 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Southwick (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Adcroft 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Central 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Paxcroft 
Cllr David Halik, Grove 
Cllr Peter Fuller, Park 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting o
[...]
 

 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for 2018/19.  

3   Apologies   

4   Minutes (Pages 9 - 18)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 15th March 
2018. 

 

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 19 - 22)  

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

 Becoming a foster carer video 

 Salisbury Recovery  

 

7   Funding (Pages 23 - 90) 7.35pm 

 a. Community Area Grants 
 
To consider the following applications: 
 

i. Trowbridge Sports Forum for £4,600 – Active 
Trowbridge New vehicle 

ii. Friends of Southwick Country Park for £800 – Tools 
for use by new volunteers  

iii. West Wilts Multi Faith Forum for £900 – Computers for 
growing English classes and expansion of project. 

iv. Friends of the Down Cemetery for £798 – Cemetery 
nature project. 

v. Larkrise Community Farm for £3,875 – Sensory 
classroom project. 

vi. Iford Arts for £925 – Gingerbread – Iford Arts 
Education Outreach 2018. 

vii. Trowbridge Amateur Swimming Club for £5,000 – 
Starting blocks for the swimming club. 

viii. Friends of Larkrise School for £3,200 – Interactive 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3C7X2xKYwsE


Page 4 

 

Floor projector – school community project 
ix. Frogs Studley Green PTA for £946.03 – PTA funding 

for garden project 
x. Neighbourhood Watch Signs for £79 – Cllr led 

initiative  
 

b. Health and Wellbeing Grants 
 
To consider the following applications: 
 

i. Trowbridge Town Council for £2,684 – Walking sports 
 
 

 
c. Local Youth Network Grants 

 
To consider the following applications: 
 

i. St Johns Church, Upper Studley, Trowbridge for 
£2,500 – Trowbridge Sea Cadets 

ii. Trowbridge Community Area Future for £5,000 – 
Brighter Aspirations Apprentice 

iii. To note – award completed for Youth for Christ for 
£1,500. 

 
 

d. Community Area Transport Grants 
 
To receive the minutes and schemes recommended for 
funding: 
 
i. Newleaze, Hilperton for £667 (subject to a contribution 

of £333 from Hilperton Parish Council) – dropped kerb 

8   Appointment of Working Groups and Outside Bodies (Pages 91 
- 114) 

7.10pm 

 To make appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups for 
the forthcoming year: 

Outside Bodies 

 Trowbridge Local Youth Network (LYN) 

 Working Groups 

 Trowbridge Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
(including the appointment of Chair) 

 Health and Wellbeing Centre Working Group 

 LYN Management Group 

 



Page 5 

 

 Trowbridge Health and Wellbeing Group 

 Safer Communities Group 

To appoint an Older Person’s Champion 

 Sue Chilton 

9   Partner Updates (Pages 115 - 144) 7.20pm 

 To note the written reports and receive any updates from the 
following: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
ii. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iii. NHS and CCG 
iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) 
v. Town and Parish Councils 
vi. Local Youth Network  

 
Other Bodies 
 
vii. Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group 
viii. Safer and Supportive Communities Group 
ix. Health and Wellbeing Group 
x. Community Area Transport Group 

 

10   Brownfield Land Register/Cabinet Member Attendance  7.50pm 

 Councillor Toby Sturgis will talk about his responsibilities for Spatial 
Planning, Development Management and Property, and respond to 
any questions. 

 

11   Local Enterprise Partnership  8.00pm 

 To receive a presentation from Paddy Bradley, Director of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) about the LEP activities in the area. 

 

12   Electoral Review (Pages 145 - 148) 8.15pm 

 To receive a briefing note and presentation about the Electoral 
Review.  The note gives details about the review, and highlights 
links for residents and partner organisations to submit their 
comments to the consultation.  
 
Presentation to be provided by Cllr Richard Clewer, Chairman of the 
Electoral Review Committee, or a member of the Project Team. 

 

13   The Big Pledge 2018  8.35pm 

 To receive an update and Video introducing the Big Pledge for 
2018. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=reTgw7fta_M&feature=youtu.be


Page 6 

 

14   Bowyers Site  8.40pm 

 To receive an update on the latest position from Tim Martienssen, 
Director of Economic Development & Planning. 

 

15   Trowbridge Health and Wellbeing Centre  8.50pm 

 To receive an update on the latest position from Tim Martienssen, 
Director of Economic Development & Planning. 

 

16   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

17   Future Meeting Dates  9.00pm 

 The next meeting of the Trowbridge Area Board will take place on: 
 

 Thursday 19th July 2018 in The Cotswold Space, County 
Hall, Trowbridge 

 
 
Future Meeting Dates: 
 

 Thursday 13th September 2018 in The Cotswold Space, 
County Hall, Trowbridge 

 Thursday 8th November 2018 in The Cotswold Space, 
County Hall, Trowbridge 

 Thursday 10th January 2019 in The Cotswold Space, County 
Hall, Trowbridge 

 

 



Extract from Part 3 of the Constitution: Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 
of Area Boards 

 
4.9 The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first 
meeting of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council, 
by the unitary councillors on each area board, except in an election year where after 
the first meeting of Full Council a special meeting of each area board will take place 
to appoint a chairman and a vice-chairman. 
 
4.9.1 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the 
position of chairman of the area board. A councillor's nomination must be seconded 
to be valid. A councillor shall not be nominated in his/her absence without their 
written consent. 
 
4.9.2 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding 
will declare the nominated councillor elect
[...]
w.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman), Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr David Halik and Cllr Peter Fuller 
 
Total in attendance: 41 

 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

12   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Deborah Halik and Steve 
Oldrieve 

13   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2018 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Decision 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2018. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

14   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations. 

15   Chairman's Announcements 

 Through the Chair there were the following announcements: 
 

1) The Scouts and Larkrise Community Farm - A report would be taken to 
the meeting of the Community Area Transport Group in April 2018 in 
relation to traffic issues from the new road. John Cox from the Scouts and 
Susan Bradbrooke from Larkrsie Community Farm made statements to 
the Board. 
 

2) Provision of Information – The Chairman announcement he had written to 
the Monitoring Officer explaining that Division Members had not been 
kept informed of relevant information within their Divisions. He had been 
assured that Directors would be reminded of the requirement to do so 
under Protocol 1 of the Constitution. 
 

3) A question had been submitted for the meeting from Councillor Edward 
Kirk, with a response provided as follows: 
 
Question 
Please can it be confirmed if there are procedures in place regarding the 
transfer of funds to another party by the named recipient of an area board 
grant, and can details be provided of what those procedures are? Please 
can clarity also be provided on what timescales, if any, exist with regard 
to by when awarded grants should be spen
[...]
ived as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted. Inspector Andy Fee provided an update in 
relation to the incident in Salisbury, as well as local updates in relation to 
car key burglaries, overall crime statistics, and the appointment of the 
new Chief Constable, Kier Pritchard. 

 
ii. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

The written update was noted. There were no further updates. 
 
iii. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) 

The written update was noted, along with further details provided at the 
meeting. 

 
iv. Town and Parish Councils 

The written update from Trowbridge Town Council was noted. Further 
updates were received West Ashton Parish Council, Southwick Parish 

Page 11



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

Council and Hilperton Parish Council. The Hilperton Local Plan would 
undergo examination in April. West Ashton raised the issue of effluent 
running off the Traveller site into the main road causing safety issues, 
with the issue had been submitted in August 2017. It was stated at the 
meeting a notice had been served to determine current ownership, and 
enforce action once this was determined. Concerns were also raised in 
relation to narrowing of the road into the Larkrise Community Farm. 
Southwick Parish Council also reported difficulties in receiving grants for 
the progression of their Local Plan. 

 
v. Local Youth Network 

It was announced that the Local Youth Facilitator, Emma Drage, had left 
the Council. The Chairman on behalf of the Board had expressed its 
thanks for all Emma’s work. 
 

vi. Campus Working Group 
With the agreement of the Board the name of the group was changed to 
the Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group. The written 
update was noted and following discussion it was resolved that: 
 
The Trowbridge Area Board welcomes the proposals for the 
redevelopment of County Hall East at Bythesea Road, incorporating 
a health facility, retail and residential elements, new footways and 
bridges l
[...]
of the site, Innox 
Mills, had stated they might have something to present to the May meeting of 
the area board, or shortly after. 
 
It was noted that similar statements had been made in 2017, but that if possible 
the Board would receive an update at its May meeting. 

20   Funding 

 A) The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 2017/18: 

 
i. Trowbridge Arts 

The sum of £2504.80 was requested for Town Hall Arts Café and 
Community Space. On the motion of Councillor David Halik, seconded by 
Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £2504.80 to Trowbridge Arts. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2017/18. 
 

ii. West Wilts Multi Faith Forum 
The sum of £900.00 was requested for Computers for growing English 
classes. On the motion of Councillor Peter Fuller, seconded by Councillor 
David Halik, it was, 
 
Decision 
To defer the application. 
 

iii. Friends of John of Gaunt School 
The sum of £950.00 was requested for John of Gaunt – Forest School 
project. On the motion of David Halik, seconded by Councillor Stewart 
Palmen, it was, 

Page 13



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £950.00 to Friends of John of 
Gaunt School. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2017/18. 
 

iv. Larkrise Community Farm 
The sum of £3875.00 was requested for Sensory Classroom Project. On 
the motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor Horace 
Prickett, it was 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £3875.00 to Larkrise 
Community Farm, subject to Westbury Area Board awarding the 
amount requested of them by Larkrise Community Farm. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2017/18. 

 
v. 1st Hilperton Scout Group 

The sum of £617.50 was requested for Hilperton Community Garden. On 
the motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor Edward 
Kirk, it was, 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £617.50 to 1st Hilperton Scout 
Group. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2017/18. 

 
vi. Bethesda Baptist Church 

The sum of £3415.00 was requested for the Bethesda Church 
Community Church. On the motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded 
by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was, 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £3415.00 to Bethesda Baptist 
Church. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2017/18. 
 

vii. Hope Nature Centre 
The sum of £2000.00 was requested for Community learning bus in the 
animal park. On the motion of Councillor Edward Kirk, seconded by 
Councillor Peter Fuller. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £2000.00 to Hope Nature 

Page 14



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

Centre 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2017/18. 
 
Member projects 
 
i) North Bradley WW1 Commemoration Group 
The sum of £544.00 was requested for group activities. A motion was 
moved to award the full amount by Councillor Horace Prickett, seconded 
by Councillor Edward Kirk. An amendment was moved, and approved, by 
Councillor David Halik, seconded by Councillor Ernie Clark, to award 
£444.00 subject to the Parish Council awarding £100.00. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £444.00 to North Bradley WW1 
Commemoration Group subject to the parish council awarding 
£100.00 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2017/18. 
 
ii) Neighbourhood Watch SIgns 
The sum of £500.00 was requested for production of Neighbourhood 
Watch Signs. On the motion of Edward Kirk, seconded by Councillor 
Horace Prickett, it was, 
 
Decision 
To defer the application. 
 
Other Funding 
I - To Note award of LYN Youth Grant. £1,000 under delegated 
authority. £1,000 was returned to the LYN pot as not needed by 
another applicant. The Local Youth Facilitator in agreement with the 
Chair awarded Award £1,000 to grant number  528 
htt
[...]
ample, those which 

involve becoming a trustee.  Councillors are advised to seek advice on 
individual appointments if required. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets 
out Guidance to Members on Outside Bodies. 
 

6.    Safeguarding Implications 
 
6.1   Processes are in place to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks        
 are undertaken as appropriate.      

 
 

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 Under Wiltshire Council’s constitution appointments to Outside Bodies will be 

made by the Leader of the Council, Cabinet, Area Boards or a meeting of group 
leaders, as appropriate.  By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which 
operate within the boundary of a community area are made by the relevant 
Area Board. 

 

Page 92

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups 
operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 

 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in 
Appendix B; and 

 
c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in 

Appendix C. 
 

d. Appoint an Older People’s Champion for the Area Board, in accordance 
with Appendix D. (Currently Sue Chilton) 

 

 
Stuart Figini 
Democratic Services Officer  
01225 718221 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – list of appointments to Outside Bodies 
Appendix B – list of appointments to Working Group(s) 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
Appendix D – Champion role description 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparati

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 11 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date:  24 May 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini Email - Stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk or Telephone 01225 718221 ,Tel:  or (e-
mail) committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman), Cllr Deborah Halik, Cllr Ernie Clark, 
Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen, 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr David Halik and Cllr Peter Fuller 
 
 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Trowbridge Town Council 
Hilperton Parish Council 
North Bradley Parish Council 
Southwick Parish Council 
West Ashton Parish Council 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
NHS Wiltshire 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 11 
 
 

Trowbridge Community Area Future 
 
 
Total in attendance:  
 



Page 3 of 11 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Election of Chairman 

 Resolved: To appoint Cllr Graham Payne as Chairman of Trowbridge 
Area Board for the 2018/2019 municipal year. 

2   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Resolved: To appoint Cllr Horace Prickett as Vice-Chairman of 
Trowbridge Area Board for the 2018/2019 municipal year. 

3   Apologies 

 There were no apologies.  

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th March 2018 were agreed as 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Steve Oldrieve and Councillor Stewart Palmen declared a personal 
interest in agenda item 7 (c) (i) Local Youth Network Grants – St Johns Church, 
Upper Studley, Trowbridge as they were both members of St Thomas’ Church, 
Trowbridge. Councillors Oldrieve and Palmen indicated that they would remain 
in the meeting but would not vote on the funding request. 

6   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chair drew attention to the following announcements available in the 
agenda pack: 

 

 Becoming a foster carer 

 

 Salisbury Recovery 

  

7   Funding 

 (A) The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community 
Area Grant Scheme 2011/12: 

 



Page 4 of 11 
 
 

i. Trowbridge Sports Forum 
The sum of £4,600 was requested for Active Trowbridge New 
Vehicle. On the motion of Councillor Steve Oldrieve, seconded by 
Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was 

 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £4,600 to Trowbridge Sports 
Forum. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2018/19. 

 
ii. Friends of Southwick Country Park 

The sum of £800 was requested for tools for use by new volunteers. 
On the motion of Councillor Horace Prickett, seconded by Councillor 
Steve Oldrieve, it was 

 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £800 to Friends of 
Southwick Country Park. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2018/19. 

 
iii. West Wilts Multi Faith Forum  

The sum of £900 was requested for Computers for growing English 
classes and expansion project. On the motion of Councillor Steve 
Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was 

 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £900 to West Wilts Multi 
Faith Forum. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2018/19. 

 
iv. Friends of The Down Cemetery  

The sum of £798 was requested for cemetery nature project. On the 
motion of Councillor David Halik, seconded by Councillor Steve 
Oldrieve, it was 

 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £798 to Friends of The 
Down Cemetery. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2018/19. 

 
v. Larkrise Community Farm 

The sum of £3,875 was requested for a sensory classroom project. 
On the motion of Councillor Steve Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor 
Stewart Palmen, it was 



Page 5 of 11 
 
 

 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £3,875 to Larkrise 
Community Farm. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2018/19. 

 
vi. Iford Arts 

The sum of £925 was requested for Gingerbread – Iford Arts 
education outreach 2018. On the motion of Councillor Steve Oldrieve, 
seconded by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was 

 
Decision 
The Area Board refused to award the sum requested. 

 
vii. Trowbridge Amateur Swimming Club 

The sum of £5,000 was requested for starting blocks for the 
swimming club. On the motion of Councillor Steve Oldrieve, 
seconded by Councillor Peter Fuller, it was 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £5,000 to Trowbridge 
Amateur Swimming Club. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2018/19. 
 

viii. Friends of Larkrise School 
The sum of £3,200 was requested for an interactive floor projector – 
school community project. On the motion of Councillor Stewart 
Palmen, seconded by Councillor Deborah Halik, it was 

 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £3,200 to the Friends of 
Larkrise School. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2018/19. 
 

ix. Frogs Studley Green PTA 
The sum of £946.03 was requested for a garden project. On the 
motion of Councillor Horace Prickett, seconded by Councillor 
Deborah Halik, it was 

 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £946.03 to Frogs Studley 
Green PTA. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2018/19. 

x. Neighbourhood Watch Signs 



Page 6 of 11 
 
 

The sum of £79 was requested for neighbourhood watch signs. On 
the motion of Councillor Deborah Halik, seconded by Councillor Ernie 
Clark, it was 

 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £79 for neighbourhood 
watch signs. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2018/19. 

 
(B) The Area Board considered the following application to the Health and 

Wellbeing Grants Scheme 2018/19, adopting the recommendations of the 
Health and Wellbeing Group: 

 
i. Trowbridge Town Council 

The sum of £2,684 was requested for walking sports. On the motion 
of Councillor Deborah Halik, seconded by Councillor Steve Oldrieve, 
it was 

 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £1,342 to Trowbridge Town 
Council. 
 

(C) The Area Board considered the following applications to the Local Youth 
Network Grants Scheme 2018/19, adopting the recommendations of the 
Local Youth Network: 

 
i. Sea Cadets at St Johns Church, Upper Studley, Trowbridge 

The sum of £2,500 was requested for Trowbridge Sea Cadets. On the 
motion of Councillor Steve Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor Stewart 
Palmen, it was 

 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £2,500 to Trowbridge Sea 
Cadets at St Johns Church, Upper Studley, Trowbridge. 

 
ii. Trowbridge Community Area Future 

The sum of £5,000 was requested for Brighter Aspirations Apprentice. 
On the motion of Councillor Steve Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor 
Stewart Palmen, it was 

 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £5,000 to Trowbridge 
Community Area Future. 
 

iii. Youth for Christ 
Decision 
To note the award completed for Youth for Christ for the sum of 



Page 7 of 11 
 
 

£1,500. 
(D) Community Area Transport Group 

 
On the motion of Councillor Horace Prickett, seconded by Councillor 
Peter Fuller, it was  
 
Decision 
 
Issue 5997, Newleaze, Hilperton – request for a dropped kerb - £667, 
agreed subject to Hilperton Parish Council contribution of £333. 

8   Appointment of Working Groups and Outside Bodies 

 The Area Board considered a report requesting the appointment of 
representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and make appointments 
to Working Groups for the year 2018/19.   
 
Resolved: 

1. To appoint Councillor representatives to the outside bodies as set 
out in Appendix A of the report. 

2. To reconstitute and appoint to the working groups of Trowbridge 
Area Board as set out in Appendix B of the report, subject to: 
 

a. Councillor David Halik being appointed as the Councillor 
representative on the Trowbridge Safer Communities Group   

 
3. To note the Terms of reference for the Working Groups, as set out in 

Appendix C of the report. 
4. To reappoint Sue Chilton as the Older People’s Champion for the 

Area Board, in accordance with Appendix D of the report. 
  

9   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows:  
 

i. Wiltshire Police  
 

The written update was noted. Inspector Andy Fee responded to questions 
about anti-social behaviour in Trowbridge and the action being taken by the 
Police to combat this issue. He explained that a multi-agency approach to 
the issue had seen a reduction in anti-social behaviour.  

 
ii. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  

 
The written update was noted. There were no further updates.  

 
iii. NHS Healthwatch and NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 



Page 8 of 11 
 
 

The written update was noted. There were no further updates. 
 

iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF)  
 

The written update was noted. The Chairman, on behalf of the Area Board, 
acknowledged that this was the last meeting for Lindsey Millen, Manager of 
TCAF. He thanked Ms Millen for her hard work with TCAF and wished her 
well for the future.  

 
v. Town and Parish Councils  

 
Updates were received from North Bradley Parish Council and Hilperton 
Parish Council. Mr Evans representing North Bradley Parish Council welcomed 
further discussions with Wiltshire Council about future housing developments in 
the area. Progress was being made on the Hilperton Local Plan and responses 
to questions about the Plan were required before The Plan could proceed to the 
next stage.  

 
vi. Local Youth Network  

 
The Community Engagement Manager responded to questions about the future 
delivery of youth services in Trowbridge. The Chairman asked for a further 
update on this matter to the Area Board meeting on 13th September 2018.  

 
Other Bodies 
 

vii. Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development group 
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning reported that additional 
funding had been secured for the demolition of the County Hall East Wing site, 
which would take place shortly. It was expected that an outline planning 
application for the site would be considered on 27th June 2018 following 
comments from the Environment Agency.  
 

 
viii. Safer and Supportive Communities Group 
 
The Community Engagement Manager reported that the last meeting of the 
Group scheduled for 15th May 2018 was cancelled.  It was hoped that the 
appointment of Cllr David Halik to the Group would provide fresh input.  

 
ix. Health and Wellbeing Group 

 
The Area Board were informed of the activities being overseen by the Group, 
including, a trip to Weymouth for older people, Social events, help from new 
volunteers and celebrating age event in June 2018. 

 
x. Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
 
The Area Board noted the minutes of the CATG meeting held on 5th April 2018. 



Page 9 of 11 
 
 

The Chairman commented on the current administration provided to the CATG 
and indicated that this may change in the future. 

10   Brownfield Land Register/Cabinet Member Attendance 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Cllr Sturgis, Cabinet Member for 
Spatial Planning, Development Management and Property about his role within 
the Cabinet. He commented in particular about Spatial Planning, the success of 
Neighbourhood plans and gypsy and traveller site allocations.  He then 
responded to a number of questions, including, brownfield sites and the 
inclusion of new homes within the site allocation plan, the delivery of 
development on the Bowyers site and consideration of infrastructure 
requirements prior to the start of large developments. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Sturgis for his presentation and responding to 
the questions from the Area Board. 

11   Local Enterprise Partnership 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Paddy Bradley, Director of the 
Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) about the work of 
the SWLEP, economic growth zones and SWLEP activities in the Trowbridge 
area. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Bradley for his presentation. 
 

12   Electoral Review 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Cllr Clewer, Cabinet member for 
Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts & Tourism & Housing about the Electoral 
Review being undertaken by the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England, (LGBCE) to determine both the overall number of councillors on the 
Council, and the pattern of divisions within the Council. 
 
Cllr Clewer explained that the Review was required because 25 Divisions within 
Wiltshire had a variance from the average in the size of their electorate of more 
than 10%, and 2 Divisions had a variance from the average of over 30%. In 
particular Cllr Clewer referred to the current electorate for Trowbridge and the 
projected electorate for 2024 along with the projected numbers for 2024 in each 
Parish.   
 
The Area Board noted that the LGBCE draft recommendations for the number of 
Councillors for Wiltshire Council had been delayed.  Once the draft 
recommendations had been released there would be a period of public 
consultation, prior to final recommendations from the LGBCE and Parliamentary 
approval.  The review’s outcome, if implemented, would apply from the next 
elections in May 2021.  
 



Page 10 of 11 
 
 

Cllr Clewer responded to the following questions received from the Area Board:  
 

 The potential for councillors covering both Parish Council and Town 
areas.  

 The minimum number of councillors required for an area to be effective  

 Future of Area Boards and their influence on the LGBCE 
recommendation 

 Future Area Board boundaries 

 Publication of the LGBCE recommendations  
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Clewer for his presentation, and he encouraged 
residents and parish councils to submit any comments or views to Wiltshire 
council at committee@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

13   The Big Pledge 2018 

 The Area Board received a presentation about the ‘Big Pledge 2018’ and were 
informed that it was launched on Monday 16th April 2018, with a start date of 14th 
May and goes on until 18th July 2018. This year’s event differed from previous 
events in as much as it is linked to the Commonwealth Games on the 
Goldcoast, Australia and those taking part would be logging the amount of time 
they were exercising rather than the distance covered.   
 
The Community Engagement Manager confirmed that 177 people and 
organisations from the Trowbridge area, including 4 schools, had currently 
signed up to the Big Pledge 2018.  
 
The Chairman encouraged residents, schools and organisations in the 
Trowbridge area to take part in this year’s event. 

14   Bowyers Site 

 The area Board received an update from the Director of Economic Development 
and planning about the Bowyers site.  He explained that the developer of the 
site had indicated that they would endeavour to attend the next Area Board 
meeting in July 2018 to provide an update and respond to questions.  

15   Trowbridge Health and Wellbeing Centre 

 An update on the Trowbridge Health and Wellbeing Centre was provided under 
Partner Updates above. 

16   Matters for Consideration at Future Meetings 

 The Chairman asked for the following issues to be considered at future meetings 
of the Area Board: 
 

 West Ashton Road – The impact on local businesses in the vicinity of 
West Ashton Road due to road works closing or partially closing this road. 

mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 11 of 11 
 
 

To be considered at the next meeting of the Area Board in July 2018. 

 Trowbridge Town Hall – The future of the Town Hall following the 
Trustees announcement that the Town Hall may have to close due to a 
shortage of funds. An update to be circulated prior to the next Area Board 
meeting in July 2018. 

17   Urgent items 

  
There were no urgent items. 

18   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Trowbridge Area Board will take place on: 
 

 Thursday 19th July 2018 in The Cotswold Space, County Hall, 
Trowbridge 

 
Future Meeting Dates: 
 

 Thursday 13th September 2018 in The Cotswold Space, County Hall, 
Trowbridge 

 Thursday 8th November 2018 in The Cotswold Space, County Hall, 
Trowbridge 

 Thursday 10th January 2019 in The Cotswold Space, County Hall, 
Trowbridge  


